 issues relating to application of multiple Earthquake Commission caps

and to the Government’s land remediation package are still developing,

and

RELE
ASED U

NDER T
HE O

FFIC
IA

L
IN

FORM
ATIO

N A
CT 1

98
2

Southern Response Earthquake Services

93

 The potential impact of demand surge on building costs.

As a result of these uncertainties the risk margin applied is materially higher

than would be applied to a more normal level of uncertainty. The previously

selected risk margin of % of the gross central estimate continues to be

adopted.  This was chosen at a level which was double the existing margin for

business as usual house claims (i.e. %, compared to %).

Average weighted term to settlement

Expected payment patterns have been used to determine the outstanding claims

liability. The payment patterns adopted have been set based on the Actuary’s

best estimate of when the payments are likely to be made.

J.5 Sensitivity Analysis – Impact of Changes in Key Variables

The impact of change in key assumptions on the net outstanding claims

liabilities are shown in the table below for the Company and Group. Each

change has been calculated in isolation to other changes.

2012 2011

$000 $000
Inflation Rate +1% p.a. 22,720 26,711

-1% p.a. (22,536) -26,163
Discount Rate +1% p.a. (19,300) -13,662

-1% p.a. 20,009 14,160

Claims Handling Expense +10% higher 10,027 3,540
10% lower -10,027 -3,540

Risk Margin 1% 17,274 15,486
-1% -17,153 -15,486

Movement in Variable
Net Outstanding claims

withheld under sections 9(2)(i) and (j)

RELE
ASED U

NDER T
HE O

FFIC
IA

L
IN

FORM
ATIO

N A
CT 1

98
2

Southern Response Earthquake Services

94

K IFRS 4 Offline Insurance Disclosures

K.1 Assumptions

30 June 30 June
2012 2011

Earthquake claims 1.8 2.6
Non-earthquake claims n/a 0.4

Building costs 8.0% 6.0%
Other costs 3.0% 3.0%

Risk free discount rate 2.18% to 3.00% 2.74% to 4.58%

Weighted average risk margin
Earthquake claims 14.1% 14.1%
Non-earthquake claims 13.50% 9.0%

75.0% 75.0%

n/a 9.0%

n/a 75.0%

Weighted average term to settle claims (years)

Inflation (earthquake related costs

Probability of adequacy of liability

Risk margin for liability adequacy test

Probability of adequacy of liability to cover unearned premiums

K.2 Sensitivity Analysis

Change

30 June 30 June
2012 2011

$m $m
Sensitivity of assumptions

Inflation rates  (earthquake related) +1% 23 27
-1% (23) (26)

Risk-free discount rate +1% (19) (14)
-1% 20 14

Weighted average risk margin (earthquake related) +1% 17 15
-1% (17) (15)

Actual
Impact on liability

RELE
ASED U

NDER T
HE O

FFIC
IA

L
IN

FORM
ATIO

N A
CT 1

98
2

Southern Response Earthquake Services

95

K.3 Undiscounted Cash Flows

30 June 30 June
2012 2011

$m $m

No later than 1 year 1,023 576
Later than 1 year and no later than 2 years 412 687
Later than 2 years and no later than 5 years 425 541
Later than 5 years and no later than 10 years - -
Later than 10 years and no later than 15 years - -
Later than 15 years and no later than 20 years - -
Later than 20 years and no later than 25 years - -
Later than 25 years and no later than 30 years - -
Later than 30 years and no later than 35 years - -
Later than 35 years and no later than 40 years - -
Later than 40 years and no later than 45 years - -
Later than 45 years and no later than 50 years - -
Later than 50 years - -
Undiscounted outstanding claims liability 1,860 1,804

RELE
ASED U

NDER T
HE O

FFIC
IA

L
IN

FORM
ATIO